comprehensive income (FVOCI), which are measured at fair value.  The consolidated financial
statements are presented in Philippine peso and all values are rounded to the nearest peso unit except
when otherwise indicated.

The financial statements of the Group provide comparative information in respect of the previous
period.

The Group changed its presentation of the net assets attributable to unitholders of its subsidiary in 2022.
The December 31, 2021 consolidated financial statement are restated to present the impact of the
change in presentation to the comparative consolidated financial statements. The Group opted not to
present a third consolidated statement of financial position as the net assets attributable to unit holders
of the subsidiary amounting to P=97.2 million is not material to the consolidated financial statements.
Total equity of the group as of January 1, 2021 did not change as a result of the restatement. Below are
the details of the restatements made to the consolidated statement of financial position and statement
of income of the Group as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2021
As reported Restatement Adjusted

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents P=3,681,446,990 (P=27,948,505) P=3,653,498,485
Receivables 269,450,636 (128,911) 269,321,725
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 7,601,712,615 (245,786,580) 7,355,926,035
Total current assets 11,559,667,913 (273,863,996) 11,285,803,917
Total assets P=11,759,715,055 (273,863,996) P=11,485,851,059

Liabilities
Accrued expenses and

other liabilities P=269,580,707 (P=3,409,114) P=266,171,593
Net assets attributable to unitholders

of a mutual fund subsidiary 270,454,882 (270,454,882) −
Total Current Liabilities 597,783,403 (273,863,996) 323,919,407
Total Liabilities P=632,367,806 (P=273,863,996) P=358,503,810

 Consolidated Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2021
As reported Restatement Adjusted

Revenue P=976,036,174 (P=27,827,399) P=948,208,775
Gross income 607,552,615 (27,827,399) 579,725,216
General and administrative expense 111,319,215 (5,835,066) 105,484,149
Income (loss) before income tax 570,654,373 (21,992,333) 548,662,040
Provision for income tax 78,591,470 (14,014) 78,577,456
Net Income P=492,062,903 (P=21,978,319) P=470,084,584

- 5 -

*SGVFS184035*

Statement of Compliance
The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared in compliance with the Philippine
Financial Reporting Standards (PFRSs).

Basis of Consolidation
The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared based on the same reporting period as the
Parent Company using consistent accounting policies.  All significant intra-group balances,
transactions, income, expenses and profits and losses resulting from intra-group transactions are
eliminated in full in the consolidation.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group.  Control

[…]

Deviations of experience from assumptions (76,955) (126,601)

(462,140) (335,472)
At December 31 P=4,112,250 P=4,136,894

- 36 -

*SGVFS183832*

The movement in remeasurement gains (losses) on retirement follow:

2022 2021
At January 1 P=229,976 (P=21,628)
Actuarial changes arising from:

Changes in financial assumptions 385,185 208,871
Deviations of experience from assumptions 76,955 126,601
Total remeasurement gains during the year 462,140 335,472
Income tax effect (Note 20) (115,535) (83,868)

Total remeasurement gains, net of tax 346,605 251,604
At December 31 P=576,581 P=229,976

The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the retirement liability as of
January 1, 2022 and 2021 are shown below:

2022 2021
Average remaining working life 45 years 57 years
Discount rate 3.77% 2.50%
Future salary increase 3.50% 3.50%

Discount rates in computing for the present value of the obligation of the Company as of December
31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 are 6.80% and 3.77%, respectively.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

2022 2021
Possible

fluctuations
Increase

(decrease)
Increase

(decrease)
Discount rate +1.00% (P=116,649) (P=155,695)

-1.00% 117,305 163,381

Future salary increase +1.00% 124,351 162,212
-1.00% (129,067) (157,578)

Average period of service of
employees +10.00%

419 −

-10.00% (419) −

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

2022 2021
More than 1 year to 5 years P=5,594,299 P=5,754,531
More than 5 years 4,971,670 −

P=10,565,969 P=5,754,531

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period is estimated
to be 8 years.

- 37 -

*SGVFS183832*

16. Capital Stock

The details of this account are shown below:

2022 2021
Shares Amount Shares Amount

Authorized shares
(at par value of P=1 per share) 5,000,000,000 P=5,000,000,000 5,000,000,000 P=5,000,000,000

Issued and Outstanding
   Balance at beginning of year 4,335,181,766 4,335,181,766 4,335,181,766 P=4,335,181,766

Treasury stock (135,599,500) (190,460,934) (135,599,500) (190,460,934)
Outstanding shares 4,199,582,266 P=4,144,720,832 4,199,582,266 P=4,144,720,832

The Parent Company has outstanding treasury shares of million shares amounting to
P=190.5 million as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, restricting the Parent Company from declaring an
equivalent amount from unappropriated retained earnings as dividends.

The track record of the Parent Company’s registration of securities in compliance with the Securities
Regulation Code Rule 68 Annex 68-D 1(I) follows:

a. Authorized Shares

Date of SEC approval Type of shares Authorized number of shares
October 27, 2015 Common 5,000,000,000
January 12, 2009 Common 2,250,000,000
October 20, 1992 Common 1,900,000,000